Regarding changes in mean mature 305-d milk yield (Table 4), an increase of 20%
resulted in higher annual culling rate (30.6%) and more intense voluntary replacement
(46.6%), whereas a decrease of 20% resulted in lower annual culling rate (26.2%) and
less intense voluntary replacement (37.4%). Optimal insemination decisions, however,
were virtually not affected by the changes in mean mature 305-d milk yield. Because
of the effects on voluntary culling intensity, changes had an effect on technical and
economic indicators of herd performance. Higher mean mature 305-d milk yield, on
the one hand, resulted in elevated average monthly milk yield (889.6 kg per cow), NE
requirement (615.3 kVEM per cow), and concentrate intake (251 kg DM per cow).
Lower mean mature 305-d milk yield, on the other hand, resulted in declined average
monthly milk yield (580.9 kg per cow), NE requirement (459.5 kVEM per cow), and
concentrate intake (83 kg DM per cow). Accordingly, the average monthly net revenue
per cow increased to €79 following a 20% increase and decreased to €0.1 following a

112

5 Dairy herd optimization and simulation

Parameters Base scenario
Variation coefficient Maintenance requirement Intake capacity Intake capacity adjustment factor

80% 120% 80% 120% 80% 120% 80% 120%

Results describing a herd with optimal insemination and culling policies

Productive herd life (mo/cow) 42.2 46.5 39.1 42.1 42.4 42.8 41.6 42.3 42.1
Calving interval1 (d/cow) 396.5 396.0 397.1 396.4 396.5 396.7 396.4 396.5 396.5
Cows with calving interval ≥14 mo1 (%) 24.7 24.3 25.3 24.7 24.8 25.0 24.6 24.8 24.7
Annual total culling rate (%) 28.4 25.8 30.7 28.5 28.3 28.0 28.8 28.3 28.5
Proportion of voluntary cullings2 (%) 42.5 36.7 46.8 42.7 42.3 41.7 43.3 42.4 42.6

Average technical results for a cow in a herd with optimal insemination and culling

Milk yield (kg/mo) 734.6 717.2 752.5 735.0 734.2 733.2 736.1 734.3 734.8
Fat yield (kg/mo) 31.4 30.7 32.2 31.5 31.4 31.4 31.5 31.4 31.5
Protein yield (kg/mo) 25.6 25.0 26.2 25.6 25.6 25.5 25.6 25.6 25.6
Feed intake capacity (SV/mo) 479.3 476.6 482.3 479.3 479.3 383.5 575.3 477.3 481.3
Energy requirement (kVEM/mo) 536.3 527.8 545.1 502.4 570.2 535.7 537.0 536.2 536.4
Energy requirement (kVEM/100 kg FPCM3) 70.0 70.6 69.5 65.6 74.5 70.1 70.0 70.0 70.0
Roughage intake (kg DM/mo) 401.1 399.1 402.9 394.4 404.0 296.6 475.2 399.1 403.1
Concentrate intake (kg DM/mo) 156.6 150.2 163.5 130.1 186.5 249.1 91.3 158.3 154.9

Average economic results for a cow in a herd with optimal insemination and culling

Milk revenue (€/mo) 257.6 251.4 264.0 257.7 257.5 257.1 258.1 257.5 257.7
Feed cost (€/mo) 66.0 64.8 67.3 61.1 71.2 70.5 62.9 66.1 66.0
Feed cost (€/100 kg FPCM3) 8.6 8.7 8.6 8.0 9.3 9.2 8.2 8.6 8.6
Average slaughter value (€) 528.2 528.8 527.6 528.2 528.2 528.3 528.2 528.2 528.2
Insemination cost (€/year) 48.2 48.4 48.1 48.2 48.2 48.2 48.3 48.2 48.2
Total net revenue (€/mo) 39.9 37.1 43.0 44.8 34.8 35.3 43.1 39.8 40.0
Total net revenue (€/lifetime) 1,684.1 1,726.8 1,681.0 1,886.6 1,473.0 1,511.7 1,794.0 1,684.5 1,684.4
Total net revenue (€/100 kg FPCM3) 5.2 5.0 5.5 5.9 4.5 4.6 5.6 5.2 5.2

Table 5. Technical and economic parameters describing optimal insemination and replace-
ment policy for base scenario and sensitivity analyses 2 (i.e., changes in phenotypic varia-
tion coefficient of milk yield, energy requirement for maintenance, feed intake capacity, and
adjustment factor of feed intake capacity for permanent milk yield potential).

1Based on completed lactations.
2Includes cows that did not get pregnant during the insemination period.
3Fat and protein corrected milk.

113

5 Dairy herd optimization and simulation

5

20% decrease in mean mature 305-d milk yield.
Regarding changes in prices, model outcomes were sensitive to prices of milk and